
Nationwide Omnibus Survey Toplines
1208 Interviews with registered voters nationwide

404 interviews with likely Republican primary voters nationwide
(numbers below represent responses from all registered voters unless marked otherwise)

 
 
Q1. How favorable are your feelings about each of the following officials and organizations?

Favorable Unfavorable Never
Heard of

Total
Fav

Total
UnfavVery Smwt Neu Smwt Very

Joe Biden 16 17 10 9 45 2 34 54

Donald Trump 22 13 6 6 52 2 35 57

Ron DeSantis 19 14 11 5 45 6 33 50

The Democratic Party 14 20 12 12 40 2 34 52

The Republican Party 16 18 11 11 42 1 34 53

The Supreme Court 14 20 21 22 22 1 33 44

Chief Justice John Roberts 7 13 33 16 16 15 20 32

Justice Clarence Thomas 21 10 14 6 41 8 31 47

Justice Brett Kavanaugh 15 13 18 8 37 7 29 45

Justice Neil Gorsuch 10 11 31 10 21 16 21 31

Justice Samuel Alito 9 11 32 9 23 16 19 32

Justice Amy Coney Barrett 14 12 21 10 31 11 27 41

Justice Elena Kagan 15 9 35 8 11 22 24 19

Justice Sonia Sotomayor 20 14 28 9 14 14 34 24

Justice Ketanji Brown Jackson 22 12 24 8 19 13 35 28

Fox News 5 12 17 11 54 2 16 65

Tucker Carlson 22 10 12 5 44 7 32 49

Elon Musk 16 17 19 16 30 3 32 46
 
Q2. Do you plan to vote in one of the presidential primary elections in early 2024, or will you wait until
the general election in November 2024?
37% I will definitely vote in the Democratic primary
35 I will definitely vote in the Republican primary
16 I will wait until the general election in November
11 Not sure
 
Q3. [REPUBLICAN PRIMARY VOTERS ONLY] If the 2024 Republican primary for President were held
today and you could cast votes for all of the candidates that you approve of, who would you vote for?
You may vote for as many or as few as you would like.
75% Donald Trump
67 Ron DeSantis

Polling was conducted online from April 28-May 2, 2023. Using its Bias Correct Engine to attain a representative
sample, Change Research polled 1,208 registered voters nationwide. Post-stratification was performed on age,
gender, race/ethnicity, region, urbanicity and 2020 presidential vote. Full methodology disclosure



35 Nikki Haley
26 Tim Scott
16 Mike Pence
16 Vivek Ramaswamy
8 Chris Christie
5 Asa Hutchinson
5 Not sure

Trump/DeSantis Vote Breakdown
55% Both
19 Only Trump
12 Only RDS
14 Neither

   
D1. Age [recoded to the following buckets]
26% 18 to 34
23 35 to 49
25 50 to 64
26 65+
 
D2. What is your race?
66% White / Caucasian
12 Black or African American
11 Hispanic or Latino/a
6 Asian / Pacific Islander
0 American Indian or Alaska Native
4 Other
 
D3. What is the highest level of education you have completed?
15% High school diploma or less
27 Some college, but no degree
14 Associate’s degree, or two-year college degree
26 Bachelor’s degree, or four-year college degree
18 Graduate degree
 
D4. Party Identification
25% Strong Democrats
9 Weak Democrats
10 Independent lean Democrats
14 Pure independents
10 Independent lean Republicans
9 Weak Republicans
23 Strong Republicans
 
34% Base Democrats
34 Independents + Leaners
32 Base Republicans
 
44% Democrats
14 Pure independents
42 Republicans
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D5. How did you vote in the 2020 election for President, or for some reason were you unable to vote?
47% Joe Biden, the Democrat
43 Donald Trump, the Republican
4 Jo Jorgensen, the Libertarian
2 Not registered/Too young/Ineligible
5 Did not vote

D6. Gender
47% Men
52 Women
1 Other
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